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CXPENT FACTONY WIFPAINE In (25N Cwm LABSRATONT S awE EARLT D AFFLIATER

PHONE LONTSLACH STS¥ 1810 SUMMERDALE AVE.

CHICAGO

Mavwy 11.19%8

Dy R.C.Frieanar

Botenv lepsrtment
Butier liniversity
Indienanolis,Ind.

Desr Dr.friesner:

fhen I oalled on von lsst fald
oy asked me to get in touch with von recarding '
the overhauline of the mieroscores in vour denaet-
mant rs this time.

e ara now Aarrengine our trins
for this spring end simmer and wonld like to ineluds

von in one of our trips.

e shall look Tommrd tn 2 favorahle

snswar Trom wou and hope to he of service soon.

Varv trulv wvours,

HAVE YOUR MICROSCOPES SERVICED PERIODICALLY

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Dear Mrs Spefmmany - - :--ccccieisan '
4 maesenesZRAL 2ty

R | hzn-your Mﬁr regu-d!.n; ‘ransfor of oredits
from Purdue University towdrd worl on the master's degree.

There would be no hesitation on cur part in accepting the work
you have done at Purdue. 'If you will send me a statemmt of
your total -work -in bobany; ineluding under-graduate work, I oun
tell yuf M}y -uhni-mﬂni fﬂk‘n 'Eo bh dana at Butler.

[ ----lll hﬂ’et-ﬂu'ﬁntc pf umﬁu in botany offered,
both in the -summer session and ‘in the evening division, and it
might bnpoui‘btcfmywhum same work in the winter along
with your ionnh.img.-—---- PR

L |\ Miehtwhﬂmmoﬂunityto give you an
astimate of what would -remadi €3 be done, we would be plad to
have you ‘oaae .over -for & personal vonfererice in casze you are
still interested in doing your work st Butler. We have several
rather profita¥le limes of research golng on, end T feel that we
would not have difficulty in placing you into & plece of research
wilch yﬁm}d $ind -enthusiasa-in dongy oo

IR T Ty k! L ) i_ '_Vo_ry-'ﬂmaralyywra.
wa . . . Ray C. Friesner
RCFOVC
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MIAMI UNIVERSITY
OXFORD, OMIO

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

WP ROUDEBUSH
Secretary

May 17, 1938

Dr. Ray Friesner
Department of Botany
Butler University
Indianavolis, Indisna

Dear Doctor Friesner:

Dr. Zvans of our Botany Department has asked that
we get some information on the type of laboratory lamps which
you use on your laboratory tsbles at Butler University in the
Department of Botarny. Not knowing anyone (n your purchasing
department, I am taking the liberty of writing you direct
asking 17 you could give me the information ms to this type of
lamp, its manufacturer and asprroximate costes

Thanking you in advance for this courtesy, I am
Yours very truly,
MIAMI UNIVERSITY

[ L Y LA

Auu;nt to Sacretary
Boand of Trusteés

Foster J. Cole
t

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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d a4 20 the fuculty, diplomas will be

ia..hmnﬁ.‘ m-dm yerr., [Tnis means that thcse

. : : ‘thelr work until Auguet will be given a pertificate
- sotat thelr work is caompleted, bub the diploma will be withe

' " hetd ma"%‘.ze actual conferral of the degree will likewise be withe

held until June of the following year. Therefors, the diploma fee

will not be payable until Yay, 1929 in this particular case,

I have checked Frank's record and find that if he compleotes
the work for which he is signed up now he will still have seven hours
to complete during the swmer session. It is my underatanding that

! 4w0 hours of this have really been completed in the pest and that

! ' avedit for these two hours will be forthcoming by the end of this

! s3hool year, 80 that he actually has five hours of work yot to do
this susner., Fart of these five hourc he has been working on during
this semester but under our rules he could not sipgn up for them, and
teohnloally the work he has done does mot dare to be moade lmown until
aiter the summer sesnion is over, becnuse I have violated s university
rule in allowing him %o do work for which he is not signed up.

I hope that this gnewers the gquestlons in your mind and that
everything will come out all right in the ond,

Bincereoly yours,

Rey C. Friesnor

RCF=ve

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




TEACHERS COLLEGE
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
NEW YORK

May 20, 1928

Professor Rey C. Friesner,
Butler University,
Indianapolis, Indiana.

Dear Professor Friesner;

I nave nsd no earlier opportunity io thank you
for the fine courtesy which was extended to me during my
too brief visity in Indianspolis.

Mepnwiile I find thet there will be an opening
for a gradunte student st Oberlin through which his
tuition of $300. will be remitted and the opportunity
will be present to earn at least $200. additional for
assieting me in pollen analysis. This would ensblé the
student to complete hls,degree in not more than two years.

"

If you nave any men who would be interested,

I wish you wolld heve them cend me full particulars
together with a portrait.

I have a few desirable peonle in mind, but
wonld be glad to have the chance to consider someone
with the special training which your department affords.

With kdndest rezards to you and our mutnal
friends, T remain

Yery tmuly yours,

P@g’.x&ars :

PBS:m

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




May 20, 1938

¥r. A. wl Lukas

Lukas \icroscope Servioe
1010 Swmerdsle Avenue
Cldoego, Illinois

s Doar ire Lukes:

In reply to your letter of Hay 11 regarding overhauling
= .ﬂmwmmmmmw -mw
B hm?hﬁhm m' m

IWMWM nmmwzmm._ anbes . ...
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T e better£ L -&mdnﬁna&amﬂrg{ witkﬁ
© . Tlewever, we wiil be %o have it Goio ab your edwvaalence,
i ‘nth dersta g Mﬁnmummmmt.
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Moy 20, 1938
lire Fostar J. Cole
Munt University
Oxford, Ohio
Doar ir. Cole:
B sl Ao h 3 £ your lettak of Vi 17 eapaedidg informatton
cmi tar{ Losspe 4n” uo at Butles Univefsity, I may makoe
'*!Il» m mn ‘” = ,“________..'I

QR 4 Pnch of u:-'hhahtu-w tabua assamodates fonr dfmdénts m' (.

L m’hbh 1s furniched with ‘oar separabe. leps, one for eaoh student,

'The Tampe' Are’ 58 the SR nAk g:mma arohed’ dul'-‘!il!p type that sost
77 g about #1.50 cach frox a loeal slestrieal supply house, fach lamp
13 ‘Pitted with 20" watt Trooted BAIB.' "Theed lidps’ are nsed for mieros:
_cmwwllnrrsfd vby. We find the quality of lisht
mihg from them satlsPastar: Mo m enfopt Sid Peabarch mdoroscopie’
. “work. [¥or the latter ﬁy;;
4 ‘w and Lorb Optical Compmuy. You mey ret s’ i2ea of both-of .

ar ‘lampe 1f you have a Bausoh'and Lomb catalog avallable, The M
“is figured e thelr mmbor 1808l tho litter as thelr number 4507R -
-pl’h their #5684 Piter, EAEARY CapAs s v S A
LA Tn ease there is w“mw infarmetith’ that we' are’ ble' to
pﬂ,bﬂlﬁwhbclﬁm sérvice. __ TGy
g* i “ GFORT IgRpeny eRL ! Yu-sr'trnly mu'.'
lh:yl: Friesner
< Wi T
ROPIV0

o Work we use spoctnl ‘reggarch leaps mde
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MIAMI UNIVERSITY
OXFORD. OHIO

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
W. . ROUDEDUSH
Secretary

Nay 23, 1938

Professor Ray C. Friesner
Head, Botany Department
Butler University
Indianspolis, Indiana

Dear Professor Friesner:

Thank you very much for your letter of May 20. I
know the lamp you refer to and had I any idea that this wmas
the type of lamp in which Dr. Evans was interested, I could
have shom him several which we alrsady have on the campus.
Hevertheless, I =m very grateful to you for your information.

Yours very truly,

MIAMI UNIVERSITY

Fostsg Cole : }

Purchasi nz Agent

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




EAFERT FACTORY REFALRS b4 YOUR OWN LABSRATONY NEW ATD BERULT AND AFFILIATED

PHONE, LONGREACH BT 1810 SUMMERDALE AVE,

CHICAGO

Nav 27,1088

b 1 e T

Hp.day G, Friesner
| Beateny Denartment

Entlar Univers 1ty

Indiananolis , Ohio

Dear Dr,.Friesner:

Ve thanl vou wers indlr for vour lettar
of Liav A0th ,and wish o sssiire vou that we Ara
#lad to ro over vour mieroseonieal asnuinnmant
at a time most convenient to us.

fa shall be rlad to bi1l vom Anmust Ist.

whan tha money will be availahle.We shall of !
pomiraa advise vou when wa arnect to Ao £hi
vork.and pan not tell et the nresent -f:{.—\n.‘_"nvg'w
nffar to do it anv time is prestlvy annresisted
br us.Wi11 wou he =0 kind as to +211 ns inst how

many mierosannes von exrmert +o heve cheerlad,

Thanking vou asain for vour nrormt anaswar
to onr letter,wa are,

Varv £milvy wonrs .

HAVE YOUR MICROSCOPES SERVICED PERIODICALLY

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



! In reply to vour letter of May 23 T may state that we

© s . w1l have forty-five microscopes that will'need your attention,

.+ _. fhere is a bare poceibility that thore may be a few in addition

’ . ' -%o this, but it now appecers there will be about this number,

“ ... _ (ur sumer session berins on Jme 14 and econtirues until
August 3, During this time we will have a class using most of these
mleroscopes except on Saburdeys. In case it were convenient for you
to do ithe work on Saturday there would be no class interferemnce. On
the other hand, there will be enough microscopes so that you could
be working on a ssall group during the same time that students were
using others, Likewise, the students will mostly be through by
12130 every day so that I judge there will be no great inconvenience
%o you even though you wore to como at a time when the class would
be at work in the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Ray C, Friesner

RCF=ve
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CARNEGIE INSTITUTION OF WASHINGTON
ECOLOGICAL RESEARCH

ALPINE LABORATORY., MANITOU, COLORADO MISSION CANYON, SANTA BARBARA, CALIFORNIA
UUNE-STFTEMs LN, 1OSTONER-MAT)
May 27 1938

Professor R. 0. Friesner
Butler University
Indianapolis Indiana

Dear Friesner:

I intended to write you long before
this concerning the very interesting papers that
were found here upon my return last November. I
have also wanted to express our regret over not
seeing you and Mrs. Friesner again last fall on
our eastward trip. My hope was to have you show
Dr. John Phillips some of your critical vegetation
but hig lecture engegements turned out to be such
that we were ovliged to go straight through Indiana
on the northern route.

We expect to make another field trip
to the East next fall if everything is propitious,
and I shall look forward to going into some of the
oritical areas mentioned in your paper. I do not
entertain the slightest doubt that you are right as
to the proper interpretation of the "mixed hard-
woods", Dr. Braun writes that she is to have a
year's leave of absence and it may prove possible
for her to join us in looking over similar areas
inr the East.

With our best wishes to Mrs. Friesner and
yourself, I am

Youre as ever,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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THE UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
LAWRENCE

DEPARTMENT OF BOTANY
Mey <8, 1088

Ray 0. Friesner

Head of Biology Departuent
Butler University

Dear lMr. Fricener:

I am sorry that I did not zet to see you at the meetings
as I fully intended doing so.

ml will ship s few epecimene of Solidsgo within the next
few days. Thie is not a complete collection and there may be
some duplicstes se I have not had a chance to look them over.

I have ssked Dr. Mix t0 place vour name on the devariment's
exchange mailing list. Thet will give you all the nublicsations
of the depsrtment excevt some of Dr. Lix's. He has hie own
private exchange 1ist for most of his papers on pathoelogy. Per-
hens I had better add that I seldom send a paper of wine unlees

there ie = gpeclific repuest.

Very truly yours, W
7 o

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




June 3, 1838

Irs Taul 9, Sears
Teachers Colloge
Colwibia University
Yoow York, U, Y.

Doar Dr. Sears:
Thazk you very muoh for your letter of May 20 régarding

an gpening for a student ns graduste wssistast at Ohe We gcone |
© 1 eideridt a distinot compliment t3 ho sffarod. W&W of
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g* . who have had’ gxperience iu pollen mlyuio ‘Lave been graduntc students
o-**mswam have “thely ‘misterts degpass. ' “Wa'ds ‘hrve one or two highe
27 1 ‘grade senlors wio are not yet pluded :m-m&w m Dons ot’tbau
“have had any szpmm-mmmm Sancid
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""" A dune'8;°1988 - :
| J v e ..II-..,I. ...... I:' » J
' = i
- ,,Ii wg‘.mm ----------- 0 . L 2 s ‘"
: |\ Reglstrar's Offics = '
' Butler University _ ta
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1;3 order to !b;:ahn diffioulties in’ your offloo
TR pegarding grefuntivy of Mr, John fowell and dr. Scott MeCoy,
I mm following s*atements concoraing work dand under
Special Problons (Botany 371) dwinr the past semesters Thie
course ic 1lgted In the ontalog as & 1-3 hour courge. Thig' hms
“the worke Tt Has wot previously ocourred that one Individual

&

‘ sould do-more than one protled in any one semester, although the

| sane individual Hes Vden permitted in the past to esigh wp for the
|

|

same course in different semeatsrs.

It so happens that lr. Howell hes done work on three

different special problems during the past semester, omo of which

» oarried two hours of oredit, ome carried three nours ol credit
and the third carried one hour of oredit., This makes a total of
gix hours in this course, when the catalog allows ouly throe lhours,
In the same way, Y¥r, MoCoy has been doing work on two special
problems, one of which carried three hours of credit and the other
one hour, making a total of four hours, sgain more than is specified
in the catalog for this course. Inasmuch as students in the past
have been pormitted to repeat the course in different semesters,
I seo no special reason why they ghould mot be allowed t¢ toke more
than one problem in any one semester when the case warrants, and
that they be allowed up to three hours credit on each problem pure
sued.

I hope thet this explanation will save you some trouble
when you come to interpreting the grades sent in for tnese two
students end that their graduation may not be held up.

Very truly youre,

Ray C. Friesner
RCFaVC

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




{09 g yuandl) ST

U.nlbbotulm«l“‘a vizhen g =
sinnehtnsald = AU o frspnasing ¢iediing
ﬂn...-...... oyl cinly ¢ wwsind .am

duze 8, 1338
L T A X1 g P T spltew £

L G asatany ssofuglfwe a o yalosalheidisg wresd l-ﬂfﬂ ﬂ.

i aetnrsl wPeli0) sirn fests o aly ton swrvend aadlawd oF f"'l.l
-_ e sbeyevahe o DANALL Rl 0&.{9 HTE asvasl wlisgy ‘

W A sielovonal (Dwivine 'ujrrn'co pryesd sablad
constnad sralvaig Yo wlalilyas doin swvaml ‘

sty aEeincliud o stesdlaee taerith swvand mmo
_nqdnvy-n s anbrasavedas s ives o dnere ainsdhel 48
whssinvyircaigisssiaspal havnge alsalied & - f
W S demno; widwt nuld Tot soeile Audunl g
mn)n:#’ 1 nndwit ik i -l’lulu‘l\’] ud dele NI

n-mn witus w guboaele sevasl diland o

T w that the adninistrative nowsittes pernit
r 4o have. ra erodit during the firet semester
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Very traly yours, s
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Jume 10, 1938

Drs Willian Drew
Tniversity of Missouri
Columbia, Missouri

Dear Dr, Drew:

I have just learned of a vacancy at Dremau College in
Gainesville, Ceorgia. One of our former students, Dr,
Parkter, has just recently resigned from this position. In a
confersnce with her she tells me that the place is ane of the
"elite" schools of the Scuth,

The position requires teaching in both botany and soolegy,
and this together with the general lack of sufficient scholastio
standard, was given by Migs Parker as her reason for resigning.
While she did mot find it satisfacbory here, it might be gquite
different to & man, At least It would be worth looking into,

8incerely yours,

Ray C. Friesner

RCFeVC

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Genothorn 5804 (Onsgracs.) Olmedia 1952 (Morme.)
Oonotheridium S$802 (Onmgrac.) Olmediella 1956 (Flacourtimc.)
Osonia 1834 (Orchidac.) Olmediophaena 1958 (Morac.)
Ofaiston 2272 (Chemopodiacs) Olneya 35739 (Legumin,)
Oftia 8114 (Myoporac.) Olympuss 6366 (Asolepiadac,)
0 Olanthus 6919 (Asclepiadac,) Olyra 184 (Gramin,)

Ollapetalun 9749a (Gen.ind.sed.120mfnia 7664 (Sorophularinc.)
Olospermum 8737 (Composs ) Onmbrophytum 2160 (Balsnophorac.)

Okenin 2344 (lyctaginac,)
Olax 2131 (Olacac.)
0ldenburgia 0500 (Compoga)
Oldenlandia 8136 (Rublac.)
Oldfieldia 4339 (Buphorbiac,)
Olea 843¢ (0Oleac.) T
Olearia 8016 (Compos.)
Oligandra 8981 (Compos.)
Oliganthes 8765 (Compos.)
Oligarrhona 6272 (Epecridac,)
Oligobotrya 1124 (Liliasc.)
Oligocarpus 9424 (Compos.)
Oligocladus 6116a (Umbellif.)
Oligomeris 2126 (Resedac.)
Oligothrix 9416 (Compos.)
Olinia 5428 (Dlininc.)
Olishos 5787 (Melastomatas.)
Olivaea 0266 (Composs)
Oliverslla 316la (Crassulac.)
Oliveria 6012 (Umbellif,)
Oliveriana 1763 (Orchidme.)

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI
CoOLUMBIA

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCE
EEHE Af AR SCIE?

June 18, 1538

Dasr Dr,. Friesner:

Eany thanks for your recent letbter concerning an
oponing ln Botany end Zoology at Bronau., In many ways, I belleuvn
+hat 8 permmnent place- ecven &t Brengu- would bs desirsble; but
gince I last wroteé you I hava accepted ths temporary nosition =t
Cdleton. I »ather feal obligated now bto go through with ifat
Hortheield, espoclelly since Drd Stork i1s soon to be lesving for
Sonth Amerlca. Moreover, thers 18 & possibility that domething
may open up hers a8t ¥issourl In. snother year, though i1t is nothing
on which I way plan. Thus, I have o uinech that I Had betier do my
yeaxr et Cerleton end lccsts A more permanent place next year.

I have juat returmed from e collscting trip to
southern Miasounl where I went on a speeisl grent to collect bryo-
phytes . Nob that I am primarily a bryologist, but there =zeemdd to
be an epporiunity ta contributic something to the knowledge of the
flora of the Statec by studying thes—® plenta. ¥y friend Steyermark
1jaE so exhaustively studled the higher plants that, tazcnomically,
there did not eppear to be muck opportunlity to scecompllish snything
worth while in the short space of time thafl was here. It ia my
hopa that my collsctions of bryophytes will prove interesting and
worth & paper,

I wish that I had hed time te msle a collectlon of tha
Flowering Plents while I 'was working in the Ozarks; bubt I could not
do justice to myg principol objsctive If T had done this, As & metter
of faef, the Tnive-ralty larberivm ebuld well use a collsction of
Flowering Plants from the southery part of the Stete. We have some ef
Sterymarizte material, but we could use = Lot mode,

After en Indefinite stey et the Misscuri Eotanicsl
Carden whero I shall check thelr Bryophyite colisctions, I sxpecht to
Join wy family in Colorado. I hope to get a qulet gorner of @ caebin
In which %o write up my essembled dete; Dub with my two Iivel;
youngsters, I may have aome Qifflicultyl

A recent lestbter fiom S infermed me that Dwilght 1s

i Junaleslie again. It surely will be a change from the mpuntains

of Horth Carcline to Remo, Nevedaj; b

Thanking you most s
Epenat opening- &= well as of that

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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STATE OF INDIANA

CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Board INDIANAPOLLS Administrative Officer
G_nmmr M. Clifford Townsend V. M. Simmons:
tn]_em_-l—invg‘_ﬂmr F. Schricker Bluffton, Ind,.

15l - MmMmons a8
M June 16 1938

Earl Crawford
Thurman A. Gotschalk
George H. Newbauer

Dear Friesneri- Just discovered that our map for Bolidago glabsrrima
is mlesing. Will you please list your county records for this species
and oblige so I can put on the map. It might be you had them under anothe
name and I have them on some map. :f so give me the name or best just
give me the county names., I am about like like college Proff, at
commencement time. So many little frivolous duties to look after that
you do not know if you are going or coming. That is me just now. I am
trying to close the flora and I find this and that memo that must yet
be cared for but I am gratefulx L now have tham all about cared for,

I hope you and J.E. will now get ay&est. I wrote Frof. Potzger
yesterday a joint letter. Wife accuses me of writing too much. “"ell
my troubkes will now soon be over but doubtless things will be coming
up until the book is delivered. Got a new name this morning.Here it is
Girsium lanceolatum(L.)Hill now becomes Cirsium vulgare(Savi) Airy-Shaw.
In Feade ept. Spec. Nov. 4p. 1988 )< [y O(,:M‘f{uu’“"?

Come up when y u can,singerely yours,
Ohas.C.Yeam

No data needed except a list of counties.

Mi::nw @ ot from Mot Gy &@47 ‘ﬁuz%,

D—f Sl s n‘gdmﬂu\\ WLingwal/tm
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§ U'P ER I OR S ERVICE S A VES

. SUPERIOR LABORATORIES

Residence Phone: Riley 1000
]OilgR.B’RA\"’I;GN.M-n 405-406-407 MARION BUILDING + RILEY 2789
onwulting Chemiet
10 WEST OHIO STHREET « INDIANAPOLIS, IND
DR.RAY C. FRIESNER g
Comuilting Micrarcopiat

June 17, 1938

Dr, Hay C, Friesner
Head of the Botany Dept.
Butler University
Indianapolis, Indiana

Dear Dr. Frieaner;

We are agaln making plans for the coming canning season,
and as matters appear now, we will again need soms new
analysts,

If 1t i3 at all cong¥gnt, we would sincersly appreciate
your referring us to some students in your department,
whom you feel would be able to do this type of work.
This year, as in the past, we want to use only graduate,
or under-graduate, students of Butler University, 1f it
is at all possible.

Please feel free to make any requests for any kind of
cooperation that you may feel we could give you. We
have bean very fortunate in getting the calibra of
students which you have sent us in the paat, We want
to again express our appreciation for the things you
have done for us,

Very respsctfully yours,

SUPERIOR LABORATORIES

RAH-g

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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June 20, 1838

My, Charles C, Deam
Bluf'fton
Indiam

Dear iir, Deams

Your letter of the sixteenth just reached ms this morming.
I don't lmow why it was delayed in coming. I find fram a trip to
the herbarius that we have but one specimen of %obcm-.
This is one collected by Loughridge Irom Newbon
mmch!orymnm“gndugthammmhMef
Cirsium lanceclatum,

For the past two Saturdays we have been botanizing in the
southeastern corner of the state. On June 18 we were in Switzerland
County and on June 28 we wore in Ohio County. We found nothing in
either of these countles except "mine-run" specimens. e did, however,
find quite a number of specimens of Torilis anthriscus along Road 129
546 miles north of the junotion with Woad GG, west of Vevay. Since this
speoles has not been reported for the state very often (if at all) I
thought you might be interested in this county because it might be a
new county record,

Sincerely yours,

Bay C. Friesner

RCF:VC

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




June 20, 1938

r, Richard Haveus
rior Laboratories

Supe

10 West Ohio Street
Indiapapolis, Indians
er.xkvm!

I have your letter of the soventoonth regarding nameg of
studente who might Le capable and interested in taking up mold
counting work with you. I will try %o get a list to you within
the next few days. !Ny sumer achool wari has me tied up for the
noxt couplo of days so that I will mot be able to give any thought
to it until some of the proliminary work is cleared awny, but I will
do my best to got the namos to you as soon as possible,

Vory truly yours,

Ray C. Friesner

RCFsVC

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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eity during the second helf of the Summer Sesslon has bLeen referred
by Dean Richardson tc me for answer,

Ordinarily it would be wndse to attend the second half of
Summer School and attespt to take the second half of botany without
having had the firet half. Ve have pormitted this errangement in the
past and with setisfactory success, but only when the students cone
cerned had had a superior couwrso in high school and when they had
done especially high- work in that course.

Very truly yours;

WCl Friesner

;
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Dear Dr, losoley:

You oan rost assured that I shall commnicate with you whenever
I run across any stumps that go baci as much as one mumdrod yoars, and
the date of which can be authenticated,

Sincerely yours,

Ray Cu Fricener

RCFaVC

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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July 20, 1288

| Inmﬂulultwhhhmﬂlmmﬁmlmﬁoh
sold to ay sumer school clas

I am sorry to be so slow in forwarding this money o you, but
havo besn g0 busy with routine work that I have just now found time
| ‘%o get around to it.

Very truly yours,

|
] Ray C. Friesner

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Buler Hrioersity

InpianaroLis, Incians

July 20, 1938

lMiss Marjorie E. Farnell
Rural Route 3
Williamsport, Indiana

Deer Miss Parmell:

I em sorry that it was necessary for you to write calling my
attention to the fact that I had not meiled you the money for your
book and laboratory instruments left last sumer. The money has

‘lein in my fileing cabinet throughout the year and one day has simply
led to ancther without the money being sent to you,

Very truly yours,

R, ¢. Friesner

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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July 20, 1938

Deer *es Goldsmiths

I am enolos psrecnal cheel: for the laboratory instruments
which you left ﬁui:g gold %o my swmeor sohool class.

I & sorry 4o be o slow in formrding this money to you, but
have been so busy with routine work that I have just now fowid time
%o get around to it.

Very truly yours,

By Cy Fricener

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




July 20, 1938

Miss Uarjorie E. Parnell
Rural Route 3
Williamaport, Indiana

Dear !iss Parnell:

I am sorry that it wae necessary for you to write calling my
Mmhothmmtlhﬂmtnuldmthlmbrm
book and laboratory instrunente left last swmer, The money has
hhl n my filing cabinet throughout the year, and one day has
mxy odtomothorﬂthwl:i being sent to you. It is meroly

of nerligence on my parte I am sorry for the inconvenience
tlnt thuonunedyouin being out of the use of the money so long.

Very truly yours,

Bay Ce Friesner

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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July 20, 1938

Miss Florence Schule
838 ord Strect

Indianspolis, Indiana
Dear !dss Schulz:

I an encloslng personsl checlk for the laboratory instruments
which you left to be sold to my swmmer school class,

I mm sorry to be slow in forwarding : o you, but
hmbmubwﬁthrwﬂmwrkmrw just now foumd time

get around to it. :
Very truly yours,

Bay C, Friesner

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



20-NK-38 |

BENJAMIN WALLACE DOUGLASS
HICKORY HILL
TREVLAC, INDIANA

Dear Dr Freisner:-

In Friday's Times I note some comments of yours about
"Bacon's Pond" and I thought you might like to have some
additional information about that <dnteresting place.

As a student I explored "Bacon's" pretty carefully and
at one time probably knew more about it than anyone.

It was, of course, an old glacial lake that filled up.
I made a "boring outflit™" with which I was able to penetrate
the swamp to a depth of thirty five feet. At several places
I failed to find the bottom of the peat deposit at that depth.

The peat is a true sphagnum peat. In a study of various
American peats I found 1t one of the purest and one of the
highest fuk¥w: fuel value, burning with an astonishingly low
per cent of ash. Many peats are contaminated with clay or
other mineral deposits which produce high ash. This was not
true of the Bacon's Pond peat.

Doubtless more about this peat can be learned by consult-
ing Mrs John Noble, (who lives on the east side of the bog) ,
because at one time her father cut gualtiicies of peat for
fuel. (I should know because I once fell into one of his
cutting trenches one spring night when I was collecting frogs
for dissection.)

Now here 1s the interestin. thing,(which may disprove your
2 theory about the water), the bog is underlaid over its entire
40 area b¥ a very tough, impervious greyish-white clay. I found
by this clay in all my boringss, I assumed that its presence pre-
vented underground diabimage and formed the lake in the first
place. VPR Y I P o A TR ol Y D =
Also, I ran a number of levels to the north and found the
surface ievel of the pond to be lover than the water level of
White Hiver at the Brwad Ripple Park.

I have no accurate information of the levels to the west
but my general impression is that the spot where this water is
causing trouble is higher than Bacon's Pond, It has been a
long time since I knew that section and I wmay be mistaken.

But, considering the clay bottom of the pond, or bog, it
seems unlikely that water would escape by any underground means.

o, eaking of the sinking of the road there is another inter-
esting place in that locality that you might check up some time
+“hen you are over there., Due west of Bacon's was a smaller
bog, (I never found sphagnum there), through wiich the Monon

Hiint Inctit i t i I | Im
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Rall Road ran. I do not know when the line was built bu

long before my time. 8Still, as & boy, I remember that tltieit i
line made a distinct dip where it crossed that small bog. I'd
like to know if the rail road ever licked that engineering pro-
blem. If they have not it seems unlikely that the eity will
ever have much luck building its street across the far larger
area of Bacon's,

Sincerely,
July 30 1928. &L_j[.___'

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



August 2, 1028

of the boge. Thore is camsiderable higher ground surrcunding the bog,
but the loecation of this water strean ls probably bolow the presant
water table in the bop by several fech.

0f ocurse I have no proof that the wuter 1s ocaming from
Dacants Swap. As & mabtor of fact, the idea wms only euggested by
the reporter of the Times and I merely seid that it is quite possible
that it miglit bo comlng from theros -

Regarding the sinking of the fill for Fifty-sixth Btreet,
this I thinlk is sbout the third time in my luowledge that they have
made tho ettespt, exd of course the fills will camtimue to sink until

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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reach the Lottam, and if they evor put a rosd through it will
when they have campletely {illed w» the hole where the road

Sincerely yours,

Ray €. Priesner

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Prof. R.O.Friesner,

Butler University

Indianapolis
Indiana.

(Tris sipE oF R ADDRESS |

Prof. Ray o, Friesner,
Butler versity '

]

: {

Indianapolia '
|

|

Indiana,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Dear Dr,Friesner:Many thansk for the data on
Scutellaria. These will app on the map,
‘hanks for prompt.reply. Glad %o le you
plan %o be with the Caravan In Sept. May be
We can arrange a ‘trip for Sept.2 too. I will
learn if Kriebel can go if so will try to ar-
arrange an extra day. i
I wish you a pleasant and profitable
vacation. 5
I am sincerely yours,

Chas.C.Deam,

Will you please send me a list of counties you

have the genuine ZAcalpha gracile s. According to

my map you do not have it at all. It geems to me

you did have a few sheets of the genuine,with

the name EEX blown in on the bottle. On Qva‘;:rt. trip

I want to show you this plant south of SanPierre
Send data on postal. Hate to bother you

but as I now have it the distr. seeme %o be in _

the Yississippl Enbayment. avea with one Knox County

plant. Sincerely yours .

This time I will try to get data'bactBe“maps.

Doketo

Chas.0 rgeem

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

E&,nﬁd‘.« efpraval ATd  $25 g |

|



August 4, 1998

iy, Benjamin W, Douglass

Hickory M1l
Trevlac, Indiana
Dear ¥ry Douglaasg;

I have your lstter of recent date regarding Beoon's Swmmp,
Singe I am Just in the act of leaving for a vasation, I shall not
bYe able %o make n trip over to the swamp to cheok regarding the

oan the boz wost of the Monom and tho main part of
the bogs 48 I rocall, however, the part west of tls railroad i
meroly sn extension of the muin bog, with no high land coming

in
I should thinc that
be necessary to

20 feet 18 the largest amoust of peat we found anywhoro.

Regeyding 4he wood from neer Trevlac, T em sure thed wo would be
vory gled to have a speciren 1f you can still find some, Also, the
next timo wo oome down to Trevli.e we would be glad to have you shaw
us just whers thic came from if 1% should be convenient for you to do

Wo are still carrying on 20me expsriments on your hémlock bluffs
above the Bean Blossom creclk, We started a ten-year cxperiment about
geven ago and thus hove about throe years remaining on thdas proe
Jects Thanks very much for the tlp regarding the introduction of
non-native plants. TYou would have had us worrying sbout how tlose got
there Af we ghould have rum aoross them,

!

Vory traly yours,

Ray C. Friosner
RCFsVC

Hunt Institute for Boténical Documentation




BENJAMIN WALLACE DouGLASS
HICKORY HILL
TREVLAC, INDIANA

Dear Dr Freisner:-

I'm probably all gummed up on my locations when I speak
of Bacon's because when I knew it there were no streets by
which we could spot localities. On the east was "the river roadn
and on the north was a county road which we were Just starting
to call 58th street. FElmer Dawson lived on this road just
north of the swamp and,.running south from 58th street was an
old ditech, old even ig my time, that some one had dug in an effoer
to drain the north end of the swamp. (Just where they expected
to drain it I do not know.)

Most of my borings were made in the wide area of the swamp
and if I mistoo¥ marl for clay it was a stupid error on my part.
I never bored through the "clay" or marl or whatever it was.

As a matter of fact when I made the borings I was interested
chiefly in the peat and probably did not look as closely as I
should at other things.

But "Bacons" as we knew it certainly did not extend as
far west as the Monon. The Monon ran through an entirely
different swamp, not a peat bog but a button bush environment.
(There was also button bush in the west end of FBacons.)

.~ _ Belween Bacon's and the Monon there was relatively high
~~ wooded land which we designated as "the dynamite woods". In
that woods was an old shack that had been used to store ex-
plosives at the time that neighborhood was being exploited as
an oil field. ©Some wells were still being pumped when I was
{ most familiar with the place.

I haunted that locality day and night and was a most sus-
picious character to the natives. I was seen carrying a camera
and a very odd shaped tin contrivance and apparently had no
means of support. FElmer Dawson finally became so curious about
my activities that he asked me about the tln contrivance and 1
opened it, (a "botany can"),,to show him the specimens I had
been collecting. I think he felt that I had just picked some
weeds to throw nhim off the track" and that I had some deep
dyed and perhaps sinister purpose in prowling about. When I
found he was such a susplicious person I perhaps did things to
create still deeper suspicion in his mind just for the fun of
it but eventually we begame great friends and he would o-ten
save specimens for me or t@ll me where rare birds might be found.
Once we had a wood duck nesting at the edge of the pond.

A11 of which gets a long ways from the "wild water". If
this water comes from the bog dont you suppose it would be
ﬁv;iﬁ tinged with the brown color characteristic of the bog water ?
’ﬁ’"' | Or would filtration through sand remove the color. My im-
pression is that the color of bog water is a dye and not likely
to be filtered out. The Bacon's water was certainly juite dark,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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One of my favorite biological prowling gr.unds now is the
mouth of Scotty Bay Creek in Michigan which contains Brown
water and this color persists far out in the bay.

NN

I'1l be glad to have the paper on pollen studies. Would
I you be interested in some wood taken from a terminal moraine
| near Irevlac. We have a number of such specimens obtained when
| we dug a well. In the hole we found quite a lot of this wood,
obviously coniferous, a trace of gold, one chunk of rather rich
| silver ore -- in fact we found almost everything but water.

! Speeimens of wood were sent to the Missouri Bolanical Gar-

den and one was identified as white spruce. However the Garden
\ 2 did not seem specially interested. I think I still have some

bits of this wood if you want them. They came from immediately
of where your students once did some work on my hemlock
uff above Bean Blossom. (If they work there now caution them
not to belisve evebything they see. I have planted some stuff
from Michigan and they may think they have found wild plants
that really do not belong there.)

Sincerely,
— ‘-""\-.
August 3 1938, “fgz N —

Doue \ass

3%
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_ PURDUE UNIVERSITY
AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION
LAFAYETTE, INDIANA

DEPARTMENT OF HORTICULTURE August 9, 18988

Dr. R. C. Friesner
Depertment of Boteny
‘Butler University
Indienapolis, Indiana

Lesr Ur. Friesner:

We now have & fellowship availsble for e student who wants
to do greduate work end who hes recently obtained his undergraduste
degree.. Ths‘ggglqwship will pay sixty dollers a month on a twelve
months basis and probebly will be avallsble for two winters end one
summer, end perhaps longer. It will be an opportunity for &, student
to work toward & Master's Degree end to amssist in quite & wide
variqtqgof research. It is in connection with our radiation project
and the work is extremely varied, in that we are carrying out botanical
#nd physical research. However, it will be necessary for the student

' to. assist with quite & few of the less interesting tasks such ss
-clsaning the lehoretory end helping with greenhouse work.
J ')

d would prefer a student who 1is aggressive and willing to
work. He should heve had some course work in Plent Physiology and
. Chemistry. Since there will be one other graduete sssistant on this
project, there is s necessity thet the student have the ebility to
I get elong with his fellow students. I eam not particular thet the
student be outstending ss to his scholastic reting, but I would like
one who seems perticulerly interested in going shead with research.

- If you have enyone thet you think might fit ou¥ requirements
I would certesinly appreciete you edvising me sccordingly. I realize

[ thet 1t 1= rether late to be esking for graeduete assistants, but
severel situetions have developed here recently which have resulted
in this opening.

' Since Alice snd I occasionally drive to Indianepolis we
could interview mny of your students down there vather resdily. Alice
is going to work with me B greet desl more this yeer than she has In
the past end she is planning to go aheed with some of the work.

We have been very fortunete to have e new wing added to our
bullding which is going to sdd considersbly to our opportunities. As
you probably know, we have been quite crowded here for the lsst seven
years for leboretory space end the new sddition is going to give us
plenty of Troom to carry on meny phases of work thet we have not hsd
the facilities for in the past.

Alice wishes to send her regerds.

bir}Ferely %
R. é?. %-‘ﬁi:row,
REW:ve Reseerch Assistant,Light and Plsnt Growth
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MASSACHUSETI‘S HORTICULTL‘-'RAL SOCIETY

HORTICULTURAL HALL, 300 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE

[Rostox, Massscnvserrs

August 11, 1938

Butler University Botanical Garden
Butler University

Indianapolis, Ind.

Gentlemen:

This society is about to publish a book
to be called "The Gardener's Traéel Book", wnich
will undertake to deseribe points ef horticul-
tural interest in all parts of the country.

When getting this book ready for the press, we
found that we had no photographs from your
state. Please let us know if you can make it
possible for us to obtain pictures very scon of
the sand garden and the wild flower garden at
Butler University.

Very truly ycurs,

A8 dowens

Secretary's office.
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